

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RANDALL C. SCARBOROUGH, PETITIONER

v.

ANTHONY J. PRINCIPI,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TIM S. MCCLAIN
General Counsel

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

RENÉE L. SZYBALA
Assistant General Counsel

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL J. TIMINSKI
*Deputy Assistant General
Counsel*

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHELLE DOSES BERNSTEIN
MICHELLE RUSSELL KATINA
*Attorneys
Department of Veterans
Affairs
Washington, D.C. 20420*

WILLIAM KANTER
AUGUST E. FLENTJE
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
I. Fee applicants under Section 2412(d) must allege within 30 days of final judgment that the position of the United States was not substantially justified	15
II. The 30-day deadline for alleging a lack of substantial justification is not overridden by a “relation-back” rule	18
A. The requirements of Section 2412(d)(1)(B) are conditions on a waiver of sovereign immunity and must be strictly construed	18
B. Petitioner’s relation-back rule is not supported by the text of Section 2412(d) or the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	20
C. <i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> does not support petitioner’s relation-back argument	23
D. The policy arguments advanced in support of an expansive relation-back approach are unpersuasive	30
III. The 30-day deadline for alleging a lack of substantial justification is not subject to equitable extension	32
A. Equitable doctrines do not excuse the neglect of petitioner’s counsel in failing to comply with the 30-day deadline	33

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Petitioner’s equitable tolling argument was not pressed or passed on in the courts below and has not been addressed by any court of appeals	37
C. <i>Irwin’s</i> rationales for equitable tolling do not apply in this case	39
Conclusion	42
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	2-3
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	35
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	18
<i>Baldayaque v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984)	33
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001)	26
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	41
<i>Burnett v. New York Cent. R.R.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965)	35
<i>City of Chicago v. Environmental Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994)	23
<i>Clifton v. Heckler</i> , 755 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1985) ...	20, 29, 30
<i>Commissioner, INS v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990)	11, 15, 22, 24, 29
<i>Dole v. Phoenix Roofing, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1991)	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 775 F.2d 99 (3d Cir. 1985)	9,
	18, 19, 20, 26, 30, 31, 38
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prods. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107	
(1998)	10, 25
<i>FDIC v. Addison Airport of Tex., Inc.</i> , 733 F. Supp.	
1121 (N.D. Tex. 1990)	15
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	40
<i>Fields v. United States</i> , 29 Fed. Cl. 376 (1993)	15
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	37
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	17, 22, 24
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 325 U.S. 77 (1945)	35
<i>Harris v. Hutchinson</i> , 209 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89	
(1990)	14, 19, 32, 33, 35, 36, 39, 41
<i>Jackson v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 799 F.2d	
1018 (5th Cir. 1986)	40
<i>Jihad v. Hvass</i> , 267 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Johnson v. Hendricks</i> , 314 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2002),	
cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 1950 (2003)	33-34
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	23
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981)	19, 21
<i>Lessee of Livingston v. Moore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 469	
(1833)	19
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 1295 (Fed.	
Cir. 2003), petition for cert. pending, No. 03-41	33
<i>Melkonyan v. Sullivan</i> , 501 U.S. 89 (1991)	29
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Smith</i> ,	
525 U.S. 459 (1999)	37
<i>New York Cent. & Hudson River R.R. v. Kinney</i> ,	
260 U.S. 340 (1922)	28
<i>Novosteel SA v. United States</i> , 284 F.3d 1261 (Fed.	
Cir. 2002)	38
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	35
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	17, 22, 24

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Robert C. Herd & Co. v. Krawill Mach. Corp.</i> , 359 U.S. 297 (1959)	19
<i>Rosenfeld v. United States</i> , 859 F.2d 717 (9th Cir. 1988)	40
<i>Shaw v. Railroad Co.</i> , 101 U.S. 557 (1879)	19
<i>Singleton v. Apfel</i> , 231 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 2000)	9, 18, 30, 31, 38
<i>Soriano v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 270 (1957)	19, 22
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988)	11, 20
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	18-19
<i>United States v. True</i> , 250 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Wallis v. United States</i> , No. 453-79C (Ct. Cl. Nov. 25, 1981)	28
<i>Woods v. HHS</i> , 778 F. Supp. 976 (N.D. Ill. 1991)	15
<i>Zipes v. TWA</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	24
Statutes and rules:	
Act of Aug. 5, 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-80, 99 Stat. 183:	
§ 2, 99 Stat. 184	4
§ 2(a)(2), 99 Stat. 184	5
§ 2(b), 99 Stat. 184	5
§ 6(a), 99 Stat. 186	4
§ 6(b)(2), 99 Stat. 186	4
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e	
<i>et seq.</i>	10, 24, 26, 28
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(b)	10, 11, 24
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e)(1)	10, 11, 24
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)	33
Equal Access to Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 96-481,	
Tit. II, 94 Stat. 2325	2
5 U.S.C. 504(a)(2)	15, 20
28 U.S.C. 2412	2, 38, 1a
28 U.S.C. 2412(a) (Supp. IV 1980)	2
28 U.S.C. 2412(b)	2, 3, 4, 14, 22, 23, 39, 40, 1a

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(1)(A)	4, 5, 17, 18, 2a
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(1)(A) (Supp. IV 1980)	3
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(1)(B) (Supp. IV 1980)	3
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(2)(B)	7, 16, 4a
§ 204(c), 94 Stat. 2329	4
28 U.S.C. 2412 (1976)	2
38 U.S.C. 502	6
38 U.S.C. 511(a)	5
38 U.S.C. 1110	5
38 U.S.C. 1131	5
38 U.S.C. 7104(a)	5
38 U.S.C. 7252	5
38 U.S.C. 7292	6
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 7(a)	21
Rule 11(a)	26, 27
Rule 15	21
Rule 15(c)	13, 21, 23, 27, 28
Rule 54(d)(2)	13, 22
Rule 54(d)(2)(B)	22, 23
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	16
<i>Equal Access to Justice Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Agency Admin. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)</i>	28
<i>Equal Access to Justice Act of 1979, S. 265: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Improvements in Judicial Machinery of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)</i>	16
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1434, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 1005, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1980)	16, 30, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 1418, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	3, 39-40

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 120, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1985)	29, 37, 41
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language (Unabridged)</i> (2d ed. 1987)	16
<i>Reauthorization of Equal Access to Justice Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Practice and Proc. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)</i>	28, 29
S. Rep. No. 253, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	3
S. Rep. No. 586, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	29
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>The Essentials of the Equal Access to Justice Act: Court Awards of Attorney's Fees for Unreasonable Government Conduct (Part One)</i> , 55 La. L. Rev. 217 (1994)	40
Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure:</i>	
Vol. 4 (Supp. 2001)	35
Vol. 6 (2d ed. 1990)	21
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged</i> (1993)	16
